REPUBLIC OF KENYA

IN THE EMPLOYMENT & LABOUR RELATIONS COURT AT

NAIROBI
ELRC PETITION NO. EO013 OF 2025
(Before Hon. Lady Justice Hellen Wasilwa, J)

NICHOLAS KAMUNYU
PETITIONER

PETER NDEGWA.........ccovirrenmnmnmnnnsnannnnnns
RESPONDENT

FLORENCE NYOKABI..........
RESPONDENT

SAFARICOM PLC........ccvrununs
RESPONDENT

b. A declara

the suspension letters dated 17%

January 2025 and 19" January 2025 are null and void

and of no legal effect.

c. An order compelling the Respondents to pay general

and exemplary damages for the violation of the

Petitioner’s constitutional rights, including the right to

fair labour practices, fair administrative action, and a

fair hearing.
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d. An order of permanent injunction restraining the
Respondents from intimidating, harassing, or retaliating
against the Petitioner in any manner.

e. Costs of this Petition be borne by the Respondents.

f. Any other relief that this Honourable Court may deem

just and fit to grant.

Petitioner’s Case

2. The Petitioner avers that despite a cl and binding order

pending the hearing a ti uit; the 2"

direction or of the 1 Respondent,
issued him a ed on allegations that

initiated was fundamentally flawed and
violated int
detailed in ELRCJR/E066 of 2024, including: Improper

constitution of the disciplinary committee as it comprised

ies and constitutional rights, as

peers and complainants, contrary to the principles of
fairness and impartiality; it denied the Petitioner the
opportunity for cross-examination and defence; and non-

compliance with the Disciplinary Policy.
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4.

5.

6.

The Petitioner avers that he was suspended less that 24
hours after the Court’'s ruling demonstrating the
Respondents retaliatory intent and a deliberate attempt to
undermine the Court’s authority. Additionally, the alleged
issues in the suspension letter pertain to a contract
executed before the Petitioner joined the 3™ Respondent,
making them irrelevant to his conduct during his tenure

with the 3™ Respondent.

The Petitioner avers that the ts failed to inform

him of the issues raised and ¢ opportunity to
provide his account an ations before

suspending him.

The Petitioner, issued the suspension
letter by esources Officer in

contrav Disciplinary Policy

out of the Res ent’'s systems and has since been
unable to access any documents, records, or evidence
necessary to prepare his defense and prove his innocence.
It is the Petitioner’s case that this hampers his ability to
effectively respond to the allegations and also raises
concerns about the potential interference with the system

to fabricate or manipulate evidence against him.
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8.

0.

11.

12.

The Petitioner avers that he has no knowledge of what
actions are being undertaken in the system during his
lockout thus he is at real risk of victimization through data

manipulation or evidence fabrication.

The Petitioner avers that his access card was confiscated,
and he was stripped of access to essential services. These
actions were abrupt and punitive, leaving him without the

means to perform his duties or m ain his professional

obligations.

and circumsta ' the complaints were made;

and the basis 1 alle omplaints. This lack of

that the timing of the suspension,
coming barel after the ruling, strongly suggests
retaliation and discrimination. This undermined the
Petitioner’s constitutional rights and protections, including
the right to fair labor practices under Article 41 of the

Constitution.

He further avers that the suspension impedes his ability to
engage in daily work interactions that foster professional
development, networking, and mentorship. These losses,

Page 4 of 33



coupled with the reputational harm and psychological
distress caused by an unjust suspension, significantly
undermine his well-being and professional trajectory.

13. The Petitioner avers that the suspension letter pertains to
an Electronic Distribution Management System (EDMS)
contract that was signed before his employment. The

Respondents have failed to provide the full agreement,

implementation plan, or sign-off do entation related to

the contract, which are criti essing the claims
being made. Additionally, th ents have not
disclosed the beneficia , ‘ ct, the terms
under which payments > count into
which payment
payments, whether the

whether the policy for

agreement the termination was effected.

15. The Petitioner aver that despite alleging that he was
involded in procuring an alternative vendor, the
Respondents failed to disclose the process followed for
engaging new vendors, who approved it, who submitted
the documentation, and who drafted and signed the

agreement. It is unclear whether this process adhered to
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

the established policies or if exceptions were made in this
case, and if so, whether such exceptions are consistent
with other instances

It is the Petitioner’'s case that the Respondents have not
disclosed when the investigation on the EDMS issue was
conducted, who led it, whether the Petitioner was asked to

respond, or if any documentation or evidence was

presented to the Petitioner. Furthermere, there has been no

evidence provided of the ma ' presented to the

It is the Petitioner’s case ciplinary
hearing held ¢ ence before issuing the
suspension, ing deliberated months
ago.

The 4 Respondent has failed to
provide [ of instructions or documentation
assigning ibj for the contract to him, making the

basis for the alle ns unfounded.

The Petitioner avers that by instructing the 3™ Respondent
to issue the suspension letter, the 1% Respondent
implicated himself in procedural lapses and opened himself

to direct scrutiny.

The Petitioner avers that the Respondents relied on alleged
audit findings without involving him in the audit process.
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21.

Internal audit procedures require the subject of the audit to
provide clarification on flagged issues before finalizing the
report. No evidence has been provided to show that the
Petitioner was questioned or mentioned in the audit report.
The audit findings must be scrutinized to confirm whether
the Petitioner's name was explicitly mentioned or whether
any recommendations were made to the Board Audit
Committee. Minutes of the commitiee meetings must be

reviewed to establish the facts.

It is the Petitioner's case suspension is

unprocedural, unfair, it violates
jons, and
bad faith

intended to vi [ r and contravene judicial

constitutional  princip

Safaricom’s own

orders.

Petition, the Respondents filed a
6" June 2025 sworn by the 2"
Respondent. Respondent is the Chief Human

Resources Officer of the 3" Respondent.

23.The Respondents aver that vide a letter of employment

dated 3™ May 2021, the Petitioner was employed by the 3™
Respondent as its Chief Channels Officer and he was
summarily dismissed on 28" March 2025.
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24.The Respondents aver that the genesis of this petition is

25.

26.

27.

28.

the letter issued on 17™ January 2025, by which the 3™
Respondent suspended the Petitioner pending
investigations into his conduct in the implementation of the
Electronic Distribution Management System ("EDMS")
contract between the Respondent and Baran Telecom
Networks Limited ("BTN").

Thr Petitioner also filed ELRC JR No."EQ66 of 2024 seeking

of the 3" Respondent's decision nce disciplinary
024, the court
granted him leave to

certiorari and filed a
substantive

The R espondent filed an
appli t the Petitioner’'s ELRC JR
No. lovember 2024, or in the
altern cave granted to the Petitioner
to appl f certiorari. However, the court
dismissed t n on 16 January 2025.

The 3" Respondent thereafter filed an application dated

27™ January 2025 seeking stay of proceedings in ELRC JR
No. E066 of 2024 pending appeal to the Court of Appeal
against the aforesaid ruling.

It is the Respondents’ case that on 19" January 2025, the
Petitioner filed two application in ELRC JR No. E066 of 2024
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seeking that the 1° and 2" Respondents herein be held in
contempt of the ruling delivered on 16" January 2025 for
suspending the Petitioner from employment; and interim
injunction staying suspension of the Petitioner. The court
declined to grant the Petitioner interim injunctive orders
staying his suspension as sought. The Petitioner contends
that these applications were prompted by the same

suspension as the petition herein anddéthat the petition was

filed after the court declined to grant interim reliefs.

of any court
) of 2024.

"d Respondent commenced
against the Applicant in relation to
in the implementation of the EDMS
contract between the Respondent and BTN; and the
disciplinary proceedings culminated in the summary
dismissal of the Applicant on 28™ March 2025.

31. The Respondents aver that the petition has been filed in
bad faith and that the Petitioner is guilty of material non-

disclosure of the fact that the orders sought in the instant
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32.

33.

34.

35.

petition are a replica of the application and orders sought
in ELRC JR No. EO66 of 2024.

It is the Respondents’ case that the Petition is sub judice
and that the only other legal alternative to striking it out, is
to stay the same pending determination of the similar
application in ELRC JR No. E066 of 2025 to avoid the risk of

2 different courts ending up with conflicting decisions

thereby embarrassing the court.

The Respondents aver that the p not met the

of its B ig i he 3™ Respondent

Safari om Networks which led to
the loss
283,980,858"
Safaricom's Channels Division headed by the Petitioner.

2 which is approximately Kshs.

act was to be implemented by

The Petitioner was suspended to allow for the completion of
the said investigations.

The Respondents aver that contract was abandoned at the
point of implementation and at a time when the Petitioner
was heading the user team, being the Channels division.

Page 10 of 33



36.

38.

39.

This was not disputed by the Petitioner in the petition and
supporting affidavit.

It is the Respondents’ case that the suspension was
premised clause 7 of the Safaricom Disciplinary Procedure
Policy hence it did not constitute unfair labour practices or
misuse of management prerogative. Additionally, the
suspension letter indicated that the Petitioner's salary and

benefits would continue to be paid a his was honored

The Respo at the Petitioner's claim that his

constitutional rig ere violated is unfounded since he
was given the right to be heard after the investigations
found the Petitioner to have played a role in the
abandonment of a contract requiring explanation.

The Respondents aver that the 1* Respondent vide a letter
dated 19" January 2025 explained that: the ongoing
investigations were initiated following recommendation by

the Board Risk and Audit Committee; the suspension was in
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order to facilitate fair investigations; the suspension was
with full pay and benefits; the orders in ELRC JR NO. E066
OF 2024 did not insulate the Petitioner from other person
from other processes; and he had authorized the
suspension and the allegation that the 2" Respondent

lacked authority to issue the suspension letter is fake.

40. The Respondents aver that the suspension was a

precautionary measure and not a dis€iplinary measure to

ensure the Petitioner, in his ca i e Chief Channels
tions. Further,
nsion period

ed five issues that: whether the
d Articles 41, 47 and 50 of the

Constitution; whether there was illegality and ultra vires;

Respondents vi

whether there was malice, retaliation and bad faith;
whether there was inconsistent, allegation and lack of
evidence; whether there was prolonged, punitive and
unjustified suspension; whether the process leading to the
Petitioner’s suspension was procedurally and substantively
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fair; and whether the Petitioner is entitled to the reliefs
sought.

43.0n the first issue, the Petitioner submitted that the
Respondents’ action, specifically the lack of right to fair
hearing and inadequate notice resulted in breach of
petitioner’'s right to fair labour practice enshrined under
Article 41 of the Constitution.
definition of unfair labour practices
KARIUKI AND 16 OTHER
RESEARCH INSTITUT
wherein the court helo

placed reliance in
ETER WAMBUGU
AGRICULTURAL
LRC 373 (KLR)

that the bundle of elemen ] ctices” is
elaborated in

Constitution. [............... onstitutional provisions

tices” encompasses the
cons ' L Jvisions and the established
work p or usages that give effect to the
elaboratio Article 41 or promote and protect
fairness at wo ese include provisions for basic fair
treatment of employees, procedures for collective
representation at work, and of late, policies that enhance
family life while making it easier for men, women and

persons with disabilities to go to work.”

44.The Petitioner submitted that he was suspended without

being granted a hearing and was denied access to
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45

46.

documents and internal systems. He was given a notice to
show cause within 24 hours. His response, citing court
orders and lack of access, was met with a disciplinary
invitation just four hours later. The 24hour notice was not
sufficient time for the petitioner to prepare for his defense
hence the act negates the component of procedural
fairness, leading to a violation of his right to a fair hearing.
He cited Marete v Kenya Power & Lighting Company
Limited [2023] KEELRC 3419 (KLR)  wherein the court
held: “............. In the circumsta@nces of\the matter, the less
than 24 hours’ notice in mymwiew waspinadequate to allow
the Claimant to prepare for<his defence, against the
accusations.........c.c.ooouec e In-my view,<itywould not
be a defence ferwthe, employenr to just assert that the
employee did [not protest the insufficiency of the notice or

seek an adjouriiment of the disciplinary hearing.”

. The!Petitioner further submitted that he was denied access

to documents and internal systems to prepare for the
defence, He cited David Wanjau Muhoro v Ol Pejeta
Ranching Limited [2014] KEELRC 296 (KLR)

It is the Petitioner’'s submission that the Respondents
actions violated his right to fair administrative action
articulated in Article 47 of the Constitution, which provides
that, every person has the right to fair administrative
action that is expeditious, efficient, lawful, reasonable and
procedurally fair. This was reiterated under Section 4 of Fair
administrative action Act which provides that, where an
administrative action is likely to adversely affect the rights
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47.

48.

or fundamental freedoms of any person, the administrator
shall give the person affected by the decision including
prior and adequate notice of the nature and reasons for the
proposed administrative action an opportunity to be heard
and to make representations in that regard , information,
materials and evidence to be relied upon in making the
decision or taking the administrative action.

The Petitioner submitted that in David, Wanjau Muhoro v
Ol Pejeta Ranching Limited,[supra], the court outlined
the principles of fair hearing suchi@s,sufficient opportunity
to prepare, right to undefstandithe charges and the right to
documentation that thenemployee must ©e, given the
documents the employer intends £0 rely on at the hearing,
as well as other documents the employee may request for.
In the instant case, the Petitioner, was denied the laid
elements¥of afair hearing thus infringing his right to fair
hearing.

On the second issue; the,Petitioner submitted that the 3™
Respondent’s HR Manual authorizes the 1% Respondent
(line manager) to /iIssue suspensions, however, the
Petitioner instead suspended by the 2" Respondent. He
cited Kariithi v Micro and Small Enterprise Authority
[2021] KEELRC 1819 (KLR) wherein it was the
petitioner's case that the Director General relied on
deliberation of Human Resource Advisory Committee which
is not provided in the manual to interdict her. The advice
and actions taken by Human Resources Advisory
Committee was therefore null and void. At Paragraph 43,
the court held: “the reference of the Petitioner’s
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49.

50.

disciplinary matter to the Committee was obviously without
authority, as the Committee has no capacity to deal with
disciplinary cases for officers in job grades MSEA 1 to MSEA
7 as set out in Regulation 2.8 of the Manual. To this extent,
the disciplinary process as initiated against the petitioner is

null and void for being ultra vires.”

On the third issue, the Petitioner submitted that he flagged
the contract which was the basis of his,suspension in good
faith, yet he is the only émployee targeted. Despite
multiple departments beingginvolvedy.only the Petitioner
faced suspension. Hef cited "Sankale “v »Masai Mara
University; Transparency International ‘Kenya & 2
others (Interested Parties)
[2024] KEELRC 1741 (KLR) in which the court held: “The
Mara Heist was aired on“the Citizen Television on 1
September,2019 ywand the Petitioner recognized as a
whistleblower. The_Petitioner was therefore entitled to be

protected from retaliationt@s provided for under Section 65
of the ACECA 2003 as well as Section 21 of the Bribery

Act,2016 whieh prohibits intimidation and harassment.” At
paragraph 49 the“court viewed that the dismissing the

petitioner was intended to silence him from whistleblowing

at the university.

On the fourth issue, the Petitioner submitted that the
Respondents’ shifting reasons from complaints to audit
findings to neglect of duty reveal a fishing expedition.
Additionally, the Respondents have not produced in court
any complaint, investigation report or hearing minutes.
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51.

52.

Reliance was placed in Ndoji v Questworks Limited
[2023] KEELRC 2259 (KLR) the court held: “In this case
the Respondent kept on changing the reason for
termination of the Claimant’'s employment ranging from
absenteeism, poor performance and company restructuring
due to financial difficulties hence there was no clear reason
in the Court’s view for the termination of the Claimant’s

employment.”

On the fifth issue, the Petitio ed that he was

practices. The continC the initial

period were clea stigative

On the sixth issue, the Petitioner submitted that for

suspension to pass the fairness test, there must be both
substantive  justification and  procedural fairness.
Substantive justification has to do with establishment of a
valid reason for the termination while procedural fairness
address the procedure adopted by employer in affecting
the termination.
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53.It is the Petitioner's submission that the reason for
suspension keep shifting from audit finding to neglecting
duty, and an employer must not discipline employee for
violating a rule or standard whose nature and penalties
have not been made known. Having not decided on which
reason to suspend the Petitioner, the Respondents have no
valid reason to suspend him.

54.The Petitioner submitted that he denied access to

documents, disciplinary meeti t given adequate

respondent, all these , fairness test
was not complied imited vs

Benson K Nguti : sized on

55.0n the_fi - itted that he has

dem unlawful, and

justice. The entitled to general, exemplary, and
constitutional damages for humiliation, psychological

distress, loss of opportunity, and reputational damage.

Respondents’ Submissions

56. The Respondents submitted on six issues: whether the
instant Petition is moot; whether the Petition offends the
doctrine of constitutional avoidance and should therefore
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57.

be struck out; whether the Petition is sub judice and
therefore an abuse of the court process; whether the
Petition has met the threshold of a constitutional petition as
set out in Anarita Karimi v Republic; whether the
suspension was in contravention of Articles 41, 47 and 50
of the Constitution, that is, the Petitioner’'s right to fair
labour practice, fair administrative action and on fair

hearing respectively; and whether the Petitioner is entitled

to the reliefs sought.

itted that the
petition challenges (it ension from

On the first issue, the

employment pending di¢
dated 17" Ja . ' g the conclusion of
investigation ISCIE oceedings, the Petitioner
was summari
ended the petition to
s or dismissal, nor filed a

submission that the petition has
since been rendered moot. The suspension, being
interlocutory and temporary in nature, cannot be assessed
in isolation once the disciplinary process has concluded
with a dismissal. Further, the suspension was not a
punishment but administrative measure pending

disciplinary action.
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59.

60.

61.

The Respondents submitted that the petition did not
mention the 24-hour show cause notice within and it was
only introduced through his submissions in an attempt to
indicate a pre-determined outcome orchestrated by the
Respondents. In their response, the Respondents included
evidence of subsequent events following the suspension to
demonstrate that the suspension was overtaken by the

subsequent notice to show cause, disciplinary hearing and

eventual dismissal. If the Petitionertwished to take issue
with this subsequent process e, he should have

amended the petition first

The Respondents submi ctrine of
mootness, udicate academic or
hypothetical ¢ moot when it no longer
present esolution. Since the
susp by events, and there is no
live , the petition serves no
practi

It s the Respo ubmission that the Petitioner has not

shown his case falls within the exceptions to the doctrine.
This would include if the issue is of significant public
interest as was held in National Assembly & another v
Okoiti & 55 others [2024] KECA 876 (KLR) that it is a
prerequisite that a party seeking courts’ discretion to be
exempted from the doctrine of mootness to demonstrate
that any order which this Court may make will have some
practical effect either on the parties or on others.

Page 20 of 33


https://new.kenyalaw.org/akn/ke/judgment/keca/2024/876/eng@2024-07-31
https://new.kenyalaw.org/akn/ke/judgment/keca/2024/876/eng@2024-07-31

62.

63.

On the second issue, the Respondents submitted that the
Petitioner should have pursued his claim through an
ordinary civil remedy. He has not shown why he could not
have filed a memorandum of claim under the Employment
and Labour Relations Court (Procedure) Rules. In view of
another mechanism available to the Petitioner through
Petition is untenable
d should be struck

which the dispute can be resolved, t

in view of the doctrine of avoidance

out.

It is the Respondents’ titutional

e Petition should be

struck out. Re he Court of Appeal case

fundamenta nal right was not proved. The
grievance of the appellant related to termination of
employment and the only issue for determination was
whether he was lawfully terminated. No matter how
broadly the scope of fundamental rights is interpreted, it
cannot encompass ordinary tortious and contractual rights
between individuals that do not bear on human or
fundamental rights. Thus, the rights of an employee vis a

vis the employer in ordinary circumstances do not connote
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breach of fundamental rights. In this appeal, the
relationship between the appellant and the 1°' respondent
being that of an employee and employer relationship, was
pegged on contract. The issue of right to life which the
appellant alleged was not discernible and could not arise

under the contract.”

bmitted that the

similar

64. On the third issue, the Respondents
Petitioner filed in ELRCJR E066 of 202
application as this Petition. In

the Petitioner

sought similar reliefs, that restraining the

ch was dismissed vide
25. 0n 20" May 2025, the

ELRC JR No. 24, the Petitioner has initiated
multiplicity of suits and applications over the same issues
and without proper foundation. This is a clear case of the
abuse of the Court process and it is only after his attempts
to obtain or sustain favourable court orders failed did he
withdraw ELRC JR No. E066 of 2024.

66. The Respondents submitted that the sub judice rule is
codified in section 6 of the Civil Procedure Act thus: “No
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67.

68.

court shall proceed with the trial of any suit or proceeding
in which the matter in issue is also directly and
substantially in issue in a previously instituted suit or
proceeding between the same parties, or between parties
under whom they or any of them claim, litigating under the
same title, where such suit or proceeding is pending in the
same or any other court having jurisdiction in Kenya to

grant the relief claimed.”

The Respondents submitted th n should be

struck out for being an ak ocess. Reliance

others (2009 ‘ e court held that what
constitutes a X \ to include: “(a)

matt, ' t on the same issues or a
multiplici ' matter between the
same ' e exists a right to begin the
erent actions between the same
parties sim n different courts even though on
different grounds. (c) Where two similar processes are used
in respect of the exercise of the same right for example, a

cross appeal and a respondent’s notice”

On the fourth issue, the Respondents submitted that the
Petitioner has invoked Articles 41, 47 and 50 of the
Constitution, however, he has not shown a clear nexus

between the cited constitutional provisions and the
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69.

70.

allegations. The Petition has not met the threshold in
Anarita Karimi v Republic and should therefore be struck
out.

The Respondents cited the Court of Appeal in Mumo
Matemu v Trusted Society of Human Rights Alliance
& 5 others [2013] KECA 445 (KLR) while affirming the
principles in Anarita Karimi v Republic held; “We cannot

but emphasize the importance of precise claims in due

process, substantive justice, a cise of jurisdiction

issues in ] djudication, and to demand

miss the point.”

On the fifth issue, the Respondents submitted that
legitimate investigations cannot be said to be a form of
intimidation or victimization. Additionally, this court held in
ELRCJREO66 of 2024, that it cannot interfere with
legitimate internal processes of an employer unless as
provided for in the law.
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71.

72.

73.

74.

It is the Respondents’ submission that the ruling dated 5%
March 2025 dismissing the Petitioner’'s contempt of court
application vindicated them by declaring that they did not
violate any previous Court order. Therefore, the allegation
by the Petitioner that the suspension was retaliatory falls

on its face.

The Respondents submitted that there had been ongoing
between Safaricom

investigations arising from a contr
PLC and Baran Telecom Net ein there was an

Consequently, the inte fea the matter
to the Board
pasis the Petitioner was

that the Petitioner’s
17" January 2025 was to
e abandonment of EDMS
procure lecom Networks at a cost of USD
2,201,402,

disciplinary hearing held on 18" November, 2024, the

suspension by the F

vestigations

eparate and distinct issue from the

subject of the judicial review proceedings.

The Respondents submitted that Section 7.1 of Safaricom
Disciplinary Policy and Procedure provides for suspension
as a precautionary measure; it is not a disciplinary
sanction. The Petitioner’'s suspension based on his role in
the abandonment of the contract between Safaricom PLC
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75.

76.

77.

and Baran Telecom Networks was necessary. This decision
was taken because of the seriousness of the allegations
and to avoid interference with the fact-finding process.

The Respondents submitted that the Petitioner’'s letter in
response to the suspension was misconceived because this
was not a punitive suspension but administrative pending
investigations. Therefore, the issue of hearing did not arise.

That is why he had not been asked required to respond

to the suspension letter. Th iti 's claim that his

found the Petitioner in the
abandonment of a

It is the Respondents’ sub hat the suspension was
not re dering the colossal
amo ot constitute unfair labour
prac gement prerogative. The
suspe oOhary measure and not a
disciplin o ensure the Petitioner, in his
capacity as hannels Officer, does not interfere

with the investigations.

On the final issue, the Respondents submitted that the
Petitioner’'s suspension was not in violation of any of the
articles invoked by the Petitioner. The suspension was
lawful, fair and within the rights of the 3™ Respondent.
Therefore, prayers (a) and (b) are not available to the
Petitioner.
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78. The Respondents submitted that the suspension was not
retaliatory as it relates to separate proceedings from the
proceedings subject of the Judicial Review Application, thus,
prayer (d) is therefore misconceived.

79.0n the claim for general and exemplary damages, the
Respondents submitted that the Petitioner has neither

proposed or pleaded any specific antum, nor has he

provided any basis or material upon ich this Honourable

Court can assess an appropria

also provide the court
ard whether by way of

81l.1 have exami averments and submissions of the
parties herein. The petitioner has averred that his rights
under the constitution have been violated by the
respondents and in particular rights under articles 41, 47

and 50 of the Constitution.

82.In determining whether the rights of the petitioner were
breached as submitted, | note the petitioner’s submission
that vide an order of this court of 16/1/2025 in ELRC JR
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83.

85. The respo

86.

066/24 disciplinary proceedings against him were
suspended pending the hearing and determination of the
suit. It is however indicated that on 17/1/25, the 2"
respondent served him with a suspension letter based on
allegation that had occurred 15 months prior to his

employment with the 3™ respondent.

The petitioner has averred that the process was flawed

w its own internal

because the respondent failed to

policies and especially no stitution of the

denied an opportunit
to the allegation

The petition was issued with a
suspensi ‘ < \ esources officer in
cont s HR policies which require
the respondent who is the
petiti

any breaches. They aver that the
disciplinary proc gs were done above board. They also
aver that the petition is sub judice ELRC JR 066/24 and they

asked court to dismiss the petition accordingly.

Despite the fact that the respondent submits that this
petition is res judicata, it is my finding that this is not the
position as JR 066/24 became moot when the disciplinary
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process was overtaken by events and is still pending in
court.

87. Concerning the disciplinary process that the petitioner was
subjected to, it is clear that the petitioner was sent on
suspension on 17/1/2025. The petitioner indicated that the
process was flawed contrary to clause 7.2 of the

respondents disciplinary policy and procedure  which

provides that a show cause sho be issued by the
se, his was issued
by the Chief Human Resource ed clause 7.2 of

the respondents discipli edure manual

mitted an offence that
does nc astigations (absence from duty

er of the employee
an resources will issue a

use letter within 24 hours of
of receipt of letter. The reply will
and if the decision is made to
discipline the employee appropriate disciplinary
action will be taken. If the employee explanation is
acceptable, then the matter will be closed and the
employee will be informed in writing.

88. The petitioner also submitted that the respondent breached
clause 7.4(ii) of the respondents disciplinary policy and
procedure where the disciplinary committee did not call
any witnesses to adduce evidence against the petitioner
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and to be allowed to cross examine the petitioner during
the purported disciplinary hearing.

89. Clause 7.4(ii) of the respondents disciplinary manual states

as follows:

An employee will have the right to be accompanied
to a disciplinary/appeal/hearing by a work colleague
but may not be accompanie@) represented by an
external representative.

A colleague's representative. may address the
disciplinary hearinggiconfer with“the colleague during
the disciplinary hearing, lead evidence, on behalf of
the colleague andh, cross \€xamine ‘the, company
witness if any, but may not/answer questions posed
directly to the colleaguedwho is the subject of the
hearingt. 'No employee “shall be victimized for
accompanying, advising, or<supporting a colleague
facing a disciplinary process.

90.1 have not had occasion to logk at the proceedings of the
disciplinary committee“meeting against the petitioner, as
they were, not supplied by either party. However the
petition hasisubmittéd that no witness was called by the
respondents and he had no chance to cross examine his

accusers.

91. Section 41 of the Employment Act 2007 states as follows:

41. (1). Subject to section 42 (1), an employer
shall, before terminating the employment of an
employee, on the grounds of misconduct, poor
performance or physical incapacity explain to
the employee, in a language the employee
understands, the reason for which the
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92.

93.

employer is considering termination and the
employee shall be entitled to have another
employee or a shop floor union representative
of his choice present during this explanation.

Indeed, a requirement for fair hearing involves the need to
call witnesses and give an accused a chance to cross
examine them. In default of such a chance, the hearing
process becomes flawed. The petitioner has further
submitted that the respondents breached clause 7,4(v) of
the HR manual which provides for 'membership of the
disciplinary team which states as follows:

The Disciplinary Committee will comprise of an
independent_, line “manager, ~_and where
appropriate, Head of Department,“Director or
Chief#Officer. There 4will be at least one (1)
representativefromHuman Resources who acts
as\ the facilitater and at Ileast one (1)
représentative from they Legal Department
and/@rany other division of Safaricom, who acts
as an mdependent jobserver. Depending on the
subject matter .of 'the disciplinary hearing,
representatives“from other relevant functions
may participate in the Disciplinary Hearing.

The petitionerdhas averred that the panel that heard his
case was not properly constituted and since he was
reporting to the respondent’s Board, it was the board
committee that should have considered his case. Indeed
submitting before a proper disciplinary panel is a matter
that the respondent should have considered but which they
failed to do.
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94.

95.

96.

97.

Section 4 of the Fair Administration Action Act provides that
a person affected by an administrative decisions should be
given prior and adequate notice of the nature and reason of
the proposed administrative action and an opportunity to
be heard and make representation in that regard,
information materials and evidence to be relied upon in
making the decision or taking the administrative action.

The petitioner has submitted that t right was denied to

him as his system was lock

he submits
breached his right to fa der article

47 of the consti

and this ne ess leading to the
violati ' ) 0 a fair hearing and
fair under article 41 of the
cons

In view disciplinary process was conducted
against the t is my finding that his right to fair

hearing also under article 50 of the constitution was also
breached.

Having considered the breaches above, | do find that the
petitioner is entitled to payment of damages for breach of
his constitutional rights and which | award him at Kshs 5

million.
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98. The petitioner sought an order to declare his suspension
null and void. It is my view that this order has already been
overtaken by events following eventual dismissal of the

petitioner from employment by the respondent.

99. The respondents shall pay costs of this petition plus
interest at court rates with effect from the date of his
judgement.

Dated, Signed and Delivered Virtu
22" Day of October 2025.

at Nairobi this
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